

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

CIN : L17118RJ 1984PLC 003173

E - mail : secretarial@sangamgroup.com

Website : www.sangamgroup.com | Ph : +91-1482-245400-06



Value through values

Ref: SIL/SEC/2026

Date: 18th July, 2026

The Manager Department of Corporate Services The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) <u>Mumbai – 400051</u> Scrip Code: SANGAMIND	The Manager, Department of Corporate Services, Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd. Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 25th Floor, Dalal Street, <u>MUMBAI - 400 001</u> Scrip Code: 514234
--	--

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Saturday, 18th July, 2026

Ref.: Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to the Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held today i.e. Saturday, 18th July, 2026 at the registered office of the Company which commenced at 11:45 A.M. and concluded at 2:00 P.M., considered and approved the following items:

1. The Unaudited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026. A Copy of Unaudited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results along with the Limited Review Report by the Statutory Auditors of the Company is enclosed.
2. Issuance of up to 18,00,000 (Eighteen Lakh) Warrants convertible into equal number of Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per share on a preferential basis ("Preferential Issue") in accordance with Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 ("SEBI ICDR Regulations"), as amended, and other applicable laws, at the issue price of Rs. 555.56/- (Rupees Five Hundred Fifty Five and Fifty Six Paise) per warrant, aggregating up to Rs. 100,00,08,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore and Eight Thousand Only) to Promoter/ Promoter group, subject to the approval of the members of the Company and such regulatory/ statutory authorities as may be applicable. The warrants shall be convertible into equal number of equity shares on conversion.

The information in connection with the Preferential Issue of warrants as per Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated July 11, 2023 as updated vide Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026 is enclosed as **Annexure-I** to this letter.

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

CIN : L17118RJ 1984PLC 003173

E - mail : secretarial@sangamgroup.com

Website : www.sangamgroup.com | Ph : +91-1482-245400-06



Value through values

3. Capital Expenditure of Rs. 1500 Crores (Approx) on expansion project, the details of the same as required under circular SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/ CFD-PoD-1/p/CIR/2023/120 dated 11.07.2023 as updated vide Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026 is attached herewith as **Annexure - II**

Kindly take the same on record.

**Yours faithfully,
For Sangam (India) Limited**

**(Arjun Agal)
Company Secretary &
Compliance Officer
ICSI Mem. No.: 74400**

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

CIN : L17118RJ 1984PLC 003173

E - mail : secretarial@sangamgroup.com

Website : www.sangamgroup.com | Ph : +91-1482-245400-06



Value through values

Annexure-I

Disclosures as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with as per Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated July 11, 2023 as updated vide Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026

S.No.	Particulars	Details															
1	Type of Securities proposed to be issued	Warrant Convertible into Equity Shares															
2	Type of Issuance	Preferential Issue															
3	Total number of securities proposed to be issued or the total amount for which the securities will be issued	18,00,000 (Eighteen Lakh) Warrants convertible into equal number of Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per share at the issue price of Rs. 555.56/- (Rupees Five Hundred Fifty Five and Fifty Six Paise) per warrant, aggregating up to Rs. 100,00,08,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore and Eight Thousand Only) on a preferential basis															
4	Name of the Proposed Allottees	As per List attached															
5	Post allotment of –securities outcome of the subscription, issue price allotted price (in case of convertibles), number of investors;	Outcome of subscription (No.of Shares): <table><tr><th>Category</th><th>Pre</th><th>Post</th></tr><tr><td>Promoter/ Promoter's Group</td><td>3,54,31,638 (70.52%)</td><td>3,72,31,638 (71.54%)</td></tr><tr><td>Public</td><td>1,38,78,378 (27.62%)</td><td>1,38,78,378 (26.67%)</td></tr><tr><td>Non-Promoter Non-Public</td><td>9,36,543 (1.86%)</td><td>9,36,543 (1.80%)</td></tr><tr><td>TOTAL</td><td>5,02,46,559 (100.00%)</td><td>5,20,46,559 (100.00%)</td></tr></table> Issue Price: Rs. 555.56/- (Rupees Five Hundred Fifty Five and Fifty Six Paise) per warrant as per the provisions of Regulation 164(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 The number of proposed Investors are 7 (Seven).	Category	Pre	Post	Promoter/ Promoter's Group	3,54,31,638 (70.52%)	3,72,31,638 (71.54%)	Public	1,38,78,378 (27.62%)	1,38,78,378 (26.67%)	Non-Promoter Non-Public	9,36,543 (1.86%)	9,36,543 (1.80%)	TOTAL	5,02,46,559 (100.00%)	5,20,46,559 (100.00%)
Category	Pre	Post															
Promoter/ Promoter's Group	3,54,31,638 (70.52%)	3,72,31,638 (71.54%)															
Public	1,38,78,378 (27.62%)	1,38,78,378 (26.67%)															
Non-Promoter Non-Public	9,36,543 (1.86%)	9,36,543 (1.80%)															
TOTAL	5,02,46,559 (100.00%)	5,20,46,559 (100.00%)															
6	In case of convertibles-intimation on conversion of securities or on lapse of the tenure of the instrument	Warrants shall be convertible into equal number of equity shares within a period of 18 months from the date of allotment of warrant.															

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

CIN : L17118RJ 1984PLC 003173

E - mail : secretarial@sangamgroup.com

Website : www.sangamgroup.com | Ph : +91-1482-245400-06



Value through values

List of Proposed Allottees for Issue of Warrants on Preferential Basis

S. No.	Name of Proposed Allottees	Category	No. of Warrants to be offered
1.	Shri Pranal Modani	Promoter	1,50,000
2.	Shri Vinod Kumar Sodani	Promoter	1,50,000
3.	Smt. Antima Soni	Promoter	1,00,000
4.	Smt. Anjana Soni Thakur	Promoter	1,00,000
5.	Smt. Krippie Soni	Promoter	2,00,000
6.	Sangam E-com Limited	Promoter Group	6,00,000
7.	Nidhi Mercantiles Limited	Promoter Group	5,00,000
	TOTAL		18,00,000

**Annexure II**

Details of expansion project as per SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/120 dated 11.07.2023 as updated vide Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026

S.No.	Particulars		Details
1	Existing Capacity	Spindles for Cotton yarn	1,24,992
		Rotors for open end yarn	4584
		Denim fabric	5 Line
		Recycled polyester fibre	45 TPD
		Synthetic processing	52 Chamber
2	Existing Capacity Utilization	Spindles for Cotton yarn	More than 90%
		Rotors for open end yarn	More than 90%
		Denim fabric	More than 95%
		Recycled polyester fibre	More than 95%
		Synthetic processing	More than 95%
3	Proposed Capacity Addition	Spindles for Cotton yarn	80,000
		Rotors for open end yarn	2700
		Denim fabric	2 Line
		Denim Garmenting	10 Lakh Piece/Month
		Recycled polyester fibre	40 TPD
		Synthetic processing + PV garmenting	4 Chamber & 5 Lakh Piece/Month
4	Period within which proposed capacity is to be added		Upto 31 st March 2029
5	Investment Required		Approx. 1500 Crores
6	Mode of Financing		Term Debt, Equity & Internal accruals
7	Rationale		Expansion of manufacturing capacity to meet growing demand, broaden the product portfolio, introduce niche products, improve operational efficiency through advanced automation, and achieve cost competitiveness through economies of scale.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON THE QUARTERLY
UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS**

To
The Board of Directors
Sangam (India) Limited.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Sangam (India) Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter ended 30th June 2026 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS 34"), "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For R Kabra & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:104502W/W100721

Deepa Rathi
(Partner)
Membership No: 104808
UDIN: 26104808PGCHBP5645
Place/Camp: Bhilwara
Dated: July 18th, 2026

For O.P. Dad & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002330C

Abhishek Dad
(Partner)
Membership No: 409237
UDIN: 26409237XZSIJV7955
Place: Bhilwara
Dated: July 18th, 2026



Value through values

SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

Regd.Off. : Atun, Chittorgarh Road, Bhilwara-311001 (Raj.), Phone: 01482-245400, Fax: 01482-245450

CIN: L17118RJ1984PLC003173, Web: www.sangamgroup.com, Email: secretarial@sangamgroup.com

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED ON 30th JUNE, 2026

(₹ in Lakhs, except per equity share data)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Financial Year Ended
		30.06.2026	31.03.2026	30.06.2025	31.03.2026
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Income				
	a. Revenue from Operations	84,554	86,621	78,576	3,18,950
	b. Other income	800	(256)	1,373	1,189
	Total Income	85,354	86,365	79,949	3,20,139
II	Expenses				
	a. Cost of materials consumed	49,341	44,816	44,068	1,75,117
	b. Purchases of stock in trade	4,389	1,059	7,055	11,621
	c. Change in inventories of Finished Goods, WIP and Stock-in-Trade	(4935)	5737	(432)	6,503
	d. Employees benefits expense	7,616	7,541	6,268	27,767
	e. Finance costs	2,877	2,603	2,930	11,016
	f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,425	2,315	3,391	8,987
	g. Power & Fuel	8,755	8,696	6,784	31,564
	h. Other Expenses	9,408	8,846	9,205	35,243
	Total Expenses	79,876	81,613	79,269	3,07,818
III	Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items & Tax (I-II)	5,478	4,752	680	12,321
IV	Exceptional Items (Refer Note no. 3)	166	166	166	664
V	Profit/(Loss) before Tax (III-IV)	5312	4586	514	11,657
VI	Tax expense:				
	Current tax	591	671	-	1,098
	Deferred tax	786	560	82	1,984
	Earlier Years	-	-	5	5
VII	Profit/(Loss) after tax (V-VI)	3,935	3,355	427	8,570
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)				
A.(i)	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	13	355	12	391
(ii)	Income Tax on Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(3)	(89)	(3)	(98)
B.(i)	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	589	(549)	(75)	(779)
(ii)	Income Tax on Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(148)	138	19	196
	Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (Net of Tax)	451	(145)	(47)	(290)
IX	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII+VIII)	4,386	3,210	380	8,280
X	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10 per Share)	5,025	5,025	5,025	5,025
XI	Other Equity				1,02,590
XII	Earning per Equity Share (Refer Note no. 5):				
	(1) Basic EPS before exceptional items	8.16	7.01	1.18	18.38
	(2) Basic EPS after exceptional items	7.83	6.68	0.85	17.06
	(3) Diluted EPS before exceptional items	8.16	7.01	1.18	18.38
	(4) Diluted EPS after exceptional items	7.83	6.68	0.85	17.06

Notes:-

- The above unaudited Standalone financial results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026 have been prepared by the Company in accordance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 (as amended) and were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter were approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 18th July, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the company have carried out Limited Review of aforesaid results.
- The company operates in single segment only i.e. "Textile Business" and therefore disclosure requirement of Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS 108) "Segment Reporting" is not applicable.
- The Exceptional items includes proportionate value of sweat equity shares issued during the year ended 31st March, 2023.
- During the quarter ended 30 September 2025, the Company revised the useful lives of certain assets with effect from 1st April 2025. The depreciation expense for the quarter ended 30th June 2026 is not directly comparable with that of the quarter ended 30th June 2025 since the results published for the quarter ended 30th June 2025 were computed using the previously applicable useful lives.
- The EPS for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026, 31st March, 2026 & 30th June, 2025 are not annualised.
- The figures of the previous period have been re-grouped / rearranged and / or recast wherever considered necessary. The figures of the quarter ended 31st March 2026 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and reviewed year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year.

For Sangam (India) Limited

Date : 18th July, 2026

Place : Bhilwara

(R. P. Soni)

Chairman

DIN: 00401439

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON THE QUARTERLY
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS**

**To
The Board of Directors
Sangam (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Sangam (India) Limited ("the Company" or "the Holding Company") and its subsidiary (together referred to as "the group") for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS 34"), "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. We also performed procedures in accordance with the master Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1 /44/2019 dated March 29, 2019, issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.
5. The Statement includes the results of the following subsidiary:
Sangam Ventures Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary company)

The statement includes the financial results of the subsidiary as above, use interim financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 1960.75 lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 167.16 lakhs and total comprehensive Income of Rs. 161.87 lakhs for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026, which have been reviewed by one of the joint auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amount and disclosures included in respect of that subsidiary is based solely on the reports of the one of the joint auditors and procedures performed by us stated in paragraph 3 above

Our conclusion is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the joint auditors.

6. Based on our review conducted as above and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For R Kabra & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 104502W/W100721

For O.P. Dad & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 002330C

Deepa Rathi
(Partner)
Membership No: 104808
UDIN: 26104808VWLUQT7573
Place/Camp: Bhilwara
Dated: July 18th, 2026

Abhishek Dad
(Partner)
Membership No: 409237
UDIN: 26409237SYZSXL5314
Place: Bhilwara
Dated: July 18th, 2026



SANGAM (INDIA) LIMITED

Regd.Off. : Atun, Chittorgarh Road, Bhilwara-311001 (Raj.), Phone: 01482-245400, Fax: 01482-245450

CIN: L17118RJ1984PLC003173, Web: www.sangamgroup.com, Email: secretarial@sangamgroup.com

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED ON 30th JUNE, 2026

(₹ in Lakhs, except per equity share data)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Financial Year Ended
		30.06.2026	31.03.2026	30.06.2025	31.03.2026
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Income				
	a. Revenue from Operations	86,035	88,392	78,977	3,23,453
	b. Other income	693	(361)	1,274	806
	Total Income	86,728	88,031	80,251	3,24,259
II	Expenses				
	a. Cost of materials consumed	49,623	45,279	43,902	1,76,375
	b. Purchases of stock in trade	4,474	1,059	7,055	11,622
	c. Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(5166)	5,957	(548)	6,125
	d. Employees benefits expense	8,101	7,975	6,603	29,347
	e. Finance costs	2,983	2,692	3,030	11,395
	f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,566	2,450	3,588	9,536
	g. Power & Fuel	8,828	8,765	6,849	31,818
	h. Other Expenses	9,638	9,179	9,353	36,093
	Total Expenses	81,047	83,356	79,832	3,12,311
III	Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items & Tax (I-II)	5,681	4,675	419	11,948
IV	Exceptional Items (Refer Note No.3)	166	166	166	664
V	Profit/(Loss) before Tax (III-IV)	5,515	4,509	253	11,284
VI	Tax expense:				
	Current tax	591	671	-	1,098
	Deferred tax	822	550	35	1,920
	Earlier Years	-	-	5	5
VII	Profit/(Loss) after tax	4102	3,288	213	8,261
	Share in Profit/(Loss) after tax in Associate Company	-	(1)	-	(1)
	Profit After Tax including Share in Associate Company	4102	3,287	213	8260
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)				
A.(i)	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	7	311	20	372
(ii)	Income Tax on Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(2)	(82)	(3)	(95)
B.(i)	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	589	(549)	(75)	(779)
(ii)	Income Tax on Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(148)	138	19	196
	Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (Net of Tax)	446	(182)	(39)	(306)
IX	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII+VIII)	4,548	3,105	174	7,954
X	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10 per Share)	5,025	5,025	5,025	5,025
XI	Other Equity				1,02,602
XII	Earning per Equity Share (Refer Note no. 5)				
	(1) Basic EPS before exceptional items	8.49	6.87	0.75	17.76
	(2) Basic EPS after exceptional items	8.16	6.54	0.42	16.44
	(3) Diluted EPS before exceptional items	8.49	6.87	0.75	17.76
	(4) Diluted EPS after exceptional items	8.16	6.54	0.42	16.44

Notes:-

- The above Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026 have been prepared by the Company in accordance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 (as amended) and were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter were approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 18th July, 2026.
- The company operates in single segment only i.e. "Textile Business" and therefore disclosure requirement of Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS - 108) "Segment Reporting" is not applicable.
- The Exceptional items includes proportionate value of sweat equity shares issued during the year ended 31st March, 2023.
- During the quarter ended 30 September 2025, the Company revised the useful lives of certain assets with effect from 1st April 2025. The depreciation expense for the quarter ended 30th June 2026 is not directly comparable with that of the quarter ended 30th June 2025 since the results published for the quarter ended 30th June 2025 were computed using the previously applicable useful lives.
- The EPS for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026, 31st March, 2026 & 30th June, 2025 are not annualised.
- The figures of the previous period have been re-grouped / rearranged and / or recast wherever considered necessary. The figures of the quarter ended 31st March 2026 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and reviewed year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year.

For Sangam (India) Limited

Date : 18th July, 2026

Place : Bhilwara

(R. P. Soni)
Chairman
DIN: 00401439